

CONSENT, WAIVER AND RELEASE AGREEMENT

All members agree to adhere and subscribe to and comply with the Trail Life USA Oath, Membership Standards, Code of Conduct and Trail Life USA national policies and guidelines. Adult members also agree with and will adhere to and comply with the Trail Life USA Statement of Faith and Statement of Values.

The parents of youth members have read the Statement of Faith and Statement of Values and understand, accept and agree that the Trail Life USA program and activities will be conducted consistent with those Statements which will include Christian teaching and biblically-based morality.

Release: In consideration of the benefits of participation in Trail Life USA and/or its related activities, the undersigned, on behalf of my minor child(ren) and myself, including all heirs, personal representatives or assigns of my child(ren) and/or myself, consent to my child(ren)'s participation in Trail Life USA and/or its related activities and further waive all claims or causes of action against Trail Life USA (a Florida non-profit corporation), the Charter Organization, and their respective agents, directors, trustees, employees, volunteers and heirs and successors thereof (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Releasees") arising out of my minor child(ren)'s and/or my participation in Trail Life USA and its related activities and hereby release, hold harmless and discharge the Releasees from any and all liability, claims, demands, actions and causes of action whatsoever, including attorney fees, arising out of or related to any loss, damage or injury (whether direct, indirect, consequential or otherwise), including death, that my minor child(ren) and/or I might sustain or that any of my minor child(ren)'s and/or my property might sustain while participating in Trail Life USA and/or its related activities.

Assumption of Risks: Knowing, understanding, and fully appreciating all possible risks, I hereby expressly, voluntarily and willingly assume all risks and dangers associated with my minor child(ren)'s and/or my participation in Trail Life USA and/or any related activities. I understand and acknowledge that participation in Trail Life USA and/or its related activities could result in injury and I agree that participation in any such activities shall be at my minor child(ren)'s and/or my sole risk.

Acknowledgment of Understanding: I have read this Consent, Waiver and Release Agreement and understand the terms used in it and their legal significance. This Consent, Waiver and Release Agreement is freely and voluntarily given with the understanding that right to legal recourse against the Releasees is knowingly given up in return for allowing my minor child(ren)'s and/or my participation in Trail Life USA and/or any such activities. I agree that this Consent, Waiver, and Release Agreement shall remain in effect and apply each time my minor child and/or I participate in Trail Life USA and/or any related activities.

The agreement to be bound by Trail Life USA rules and requirement and policies is a condition precedent to Trail Life USA approving registration and granting membership. Through signing and affirming: "I have read and agree to follow and adhere to the Trail Life USA Child Safety Youth Protection Policy, including all reporting responsibilities thereunder", you are agreeing that if membership is granted you will do so.

Trail Life USA Child Safety Youth Protection Policy: I have read and agree to follow and adhere to the Trail Life USA Child Safety Youth Protection Policy, including all reporting responsibilities thereunder.

Photograph, Film or Vocal Recording Media Release

I authorize this release based on the following conditions:

- I. This consent and release remains in effect for the duration of membership in Trail Life USA
- 2. These records become the property of Trail Life USA and/or the Charter Organization
- 3. This release is given without promise of compensation
- 4. This is effective until terminated by a retraction in writing from the person granting the authorization
- 5. The parent/legal guardian and Trail Life USA member do release to Trail Life USA any right, title and/or interest of any kind they may have in the records produced.

I hereby grant to Trail Life USA and the Charter Organization the right and authority to photograph, film and/or record vocally participation in Trail Life USA and/or any related activities. These records may be used for promotional or publicity purposes and may be published in mass media publications, in Trail Life USA newsletters and other Trail Life USA publications, on Trail Life USA's internet site, or shown on television or movie presentations. Member and family's names may not be used without specific member/parental permission. This release is in effect until revoked in writing by the undersigned. Such revocation shall only be effective to prevent any expanded future use of the records.

By signature below, I acknowledge and accept all terms and conditions of this Consent, Waiver, and Release Agreement. If I am signing this Consent, Waiver, and Release Agreement on behalf of a minor, I certify that all representations are true and that I am the minor's legal guardian or custodial parent with full authority to bind the minor and myself to the terms and conditions of this Consent, Waiver and Release Agreement.